asset becomes credit impaired.

If a financial asset (or portfolio of financial assets) experiences a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition,
however, an expected credit loss provision is recognised for default events that may occur over the lifetime of the asset
(“stage 2 assets” with provisions equivalent to lifetime expected credit losses).  A significant increase in credit risk is assessed
in the context of an increase in the risk of a default occurring over the life of the financial instrument when compared to
that expected at the time of initial recognition.  It is not assessed in the context of an increase in the expected credit loss.

Similar to the current IAS 39 requirements for individual impairment provisions, lifetime expected credit losses are recognised
for loans that are in default or are otherwise credit-impaired (“stage 3 assets”).

The table below reconciles classification and carrying amounts under IAS 39 to those under IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018;

Financial Statements Caption	 Category per IAS 39	 Category per IFRS 9	 IAS 39 Carrying	 Remeasurement	 New Carrying
				   amount 	 adjustment	 amount under IFRS 9
				   USD	 USD	 USD

Cash and cash equivalents 	 Loans and receivables 	 Amortised Cost 	 350,065,169  	 - 	 350,065,169
Treasury bills and government	 Financial assets	 FVOCI - debt
bonds	 available for sale	 instrument	 271,102,359  	 (9,069,969)	 262,032,390
Loans and advances 	 Loans and receivables	 Amortised Cost  	 152,893,497 	  (187,021) 	 152,706,476
Restricted Balances with
Central Bank 	 Loans and receivables	 Amortised Cost	 245,400  	 -	  245,400
Other assets	 Loans and receivables	 Amortised Cost  	 3,087,247	  - 	 3,087,247
Total financial assets			   777,393,672  	 (9,256,990) 	 768,136,682

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Measurement
Financial instruments are measured initially at fair value, including transaction costs, except for instruments measured at
fair value through profit or loss.

Financial assets are classified in three categories:
	 • Financial assets at FVTPL;
	 • Financial assets at amortised cost; and
	 • Financial assets at FVOCI.

The Bank currently has financial assets at amortised cost and FVOCI.

Financial assets at amortised cost
Debt instruments are classified and measured as amortised cost if they are held within a “hold to collect” business model and
the contractual cash flows are deemed to be solely payment of principal and interest (SPPI). The Bank’s Retail and Corporate

[…]

represents allowance for losses under IAS 39.

		  Unaudited	 Unaudited	 Audited
		  30 June	 30 June	 31 December
		  2018	 2017	 2017
		  USD	 USD	 USD

	 Balance at 1 January	  - 	  - 	  -
	 Adjustment on initial adoption of IFRS 9	  9,069,969 	  - 	  -

New expected losses created and recognised in profit and loss
Stage 1	 1,283,422	  - 	  -

	 Balance  as at end of period	 10,353,391 	  -	  -

12	 LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS
12.1	 Maturity analysis

3 months or less	 45,898,082	  28,904,377	  50,137,129
	 Between 3 and 12 months	 22,647,370	  24,258,435	  29,642,258

Over one year	  81,412,342	  60,292,852 	  78,805,074
	 149,957,794 	  113,455,664 	  158,584,461

12.2	 Loan impairment allowance
	 The movement loan impairment allowance during the year was as below. Allowances for 2018 	were determined in line

with the requirements of IFRS 9 whereas comparative amounts 	for the half year and full year ended 30 June 2017 and
31 December 2017 respectively represents allowance for losses under IAS 39.

	 	 Unaudited 30 June 2018	 Unaudited	 Audited
		  30-June	 31-Dec
		  2017	 2017

		  Stage 1	 Stage 2	  Stage 3 	  Total
	 USD	 USD	 USD	 USD	 USD	 USD

Balance as previously reported 	 997,000 	  1,199,658 	  1,881,116 	  4,077,774 	  3,943,223 	  3,943,223
IFRS 9 first time adoption impact	 84,883 	  102,138 	  -   	  187,021	  -   	  -
Restated Balance at beginning
of the period	 1,081,883 	  1,301,796 	  1,881,116 	  4,264,795	 3,943,223 	  3,943,223

(Recovery)/ charge through profit and loss	  (129,541)	  (964,690)	  199,562 	  (894,669)	  (514,224)	  134,551
Impairment allowances created in the period	 - 	  - 	  642,669 	  642,669	  -   	  1,358,705
Provisions reversed	  (129,541)	  (964,690)	  (443,107)	  (1,537,338)	  (514,224)	  (1,224,154)

Applied against bad debts written off	 -	 -	  (586,203)	  (586,203)	  (56,519)	  -
Balance at end of period	 952,342 	  337,106 	  1,494,475 	  2,783,923 	  3,372,480 	  4,077,774

12.3	 Net loans
		  Unaudited	 Unaudited	 Audited
		  30 June	 30 June	 31 December
		  2018	 2017	 2017
		  USD	 USD	 USD

	 Gross loans and advances to customers	 149,957,794 	  113,455,664 	  158,584,461
	 Less expected credit losses/loan impairment allowances	 (2,783,923)	  (3,372,480)	  (4,077,774)
	 Less interest in suspense	 (1,374,671)	  (1,783,229)	  (1,613,190)

	 Net loans and advances to customers	  145,799,200 	  108,299,955 	  152,893,497

 12.4	Non-performing loans and advances to customers
	 Total loans and advances on which interest is suspended	 3,041,345 	  4,051,011 	  4,176,443